




                             APPLICATION  REPORT 
  PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF PT ALLOTMENTS 85–90 TOWN OF RAWENE 

                                   33 - 43 Clendon Esplanade, Rawene  

 

1  INTRODUCTION AND PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 

My client is the executor of a property in Clendon Esplanade, Rawene, and seeks a subdivision consent to 

enable the sale of the two proposed lots.       The land is actually comprised in six allotments, first shown on 

a survey plan dated 1865.      In 1905 Rawene was re-surveyed, with most of the allotments redefined and 

pegged, however some (including Allotments 85 – 90) were not individually defined.      Soon after, a 

narrow strip of land was taken for road widening along the Clendon Esplanade frontage – hence the prefix 

“Pt” before each Allotment.      A Certificate of Title issued in 1938 for the whole property, replacing an 

earlier registration.   

 

Sec 13(2) of the Land Transfer Act 2017 allows the Registrar to create two or more new Records of Title, 

subject to the lodgement of a new survey dataset to redefine the boundary positions, areas and 

measurements.      This action would not involve any subdivision consent, as the original Allotment 

boundaries would not be altered, and the Resource Management Act would not apply.       However, as an 

existing dwelling and associated landscaped surroundings take up much of the three Northern Allotments, 

and the three Southern Allotments are relatively steep and covered in dense vegetation, it has been decided 

to reduce the overall number of sites to two, and change the position of the new dividing boundary to a more 

logical alignment.     This proposal therefore becomes a subdivision.   

 

The subject land is East-facing, with some attractive views over the upper Hokianga Harbour from elevated 

positions within the property.      Both sites are within 5 - 10 minutes walking time of Rawene’s business 

area, the Primary School, sporting venues, and other village facilities.      

 

2  THE PROPOSAL 
 

It is proposed to subdivide the six existing allotments into two new lots.    The proposed Lot 1 will contain 

the existing dwelling and attached garage in the Northern “half” of the property, and the proposed Lot 2 will 

include the remaining Southern portion.       The new dividing boundary will run Northwards from the road 

angle, parallel with the concrete driveway, to include a row of Pohutukawa within Lot 1, then follow the line 

of the sewer toward the Western boundary.    Lot 1 will have an area of approx. 3000m2, with frontage to 

Clendon Esplanade.     Lot 2 will be approx. 3740m2 in size, with frontage to both Clendon Esplanade and 

Marriner Street. 

 

The proposal falls into the category of a Controlled (Subdivision) Activity, as described below – refer to 

Chapter 13.        Compliance with the Zone and District Wide Rules is addressed below, and confirmed. 

  

3  DISTRICT PLAN PROVISIONS - Operative District Plan 
 

Chapter 10 Section 8  Coastal Residential Zone. 
This application is in keeping with the Objectives and Policies set out for this zone.    The property is part of 

the original Rawene Township survey of 1865, and comprises six of those original allotments.     It is 

proposed to create two residential sites, one vacant, and one including the existing dwelling.     Both sites 

could be further subdivided in the future, or retained as relatively large residential properties. 

 

Both sites comply, or will comply, with the zone rules set out as Permitted Activities :- 

10.8.5.1.1  Relocated Buildings.  A permitted activity, however the nature of the land within Lot 2 would 

indicate that any new buildings would be constructed on-site.    There is an existing dwelling with attached 

garage on Lot 1. 

10.8.5.1.2  Residential Intensity.   Council’s sewer reticulation runs through the property.    Both sites 

exceed the minimum site area of 800m2. 
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10.8.5.1.3  Scale of Activities.   Both sites are intended for residential use, and the number of extra people 

on either site (such as landscape contractors, servicemen, etc) will not exceed the permissible maximum. 

10.8.5.1.4  Building Height.    The existing buildings on Lot 1, and any future buildings on Lot 2, will not 

exceed the 8m height maximum. 

10.8.5.1.5  Sunlight.    The existing buildings on Lot 1 are well clear of all boundaries, and future buildings 

on Lot 2 can be shown to comply as part of the building consent process. 

10.8.5.1.6  Impermeable Surfaces.    The total area of impermeable surface within Lot 1 is approximately 

350m2, well below the permissible 1000m2, and it is anticipated that any new development on Lot 2 would 

occupy a similar area. 

10.8.5.1.7..Setback from Boundaries.   The existing buildings on Lot 1 are well clear of all boundaries, and 

future buildings on Lot 2 can be shown to comply as part of the building consent process. 

10.8.5.1.8  Screening from Neighbours, Non-residential Activities.   Single residential units, not applicable. 

10.8.5.1.9  Outdoor Activities.   Not applicable, no non-residential activities are involved. 

10.8.5.1.10  Traffic Intensity.   Single residential units, not applicable. 

10.8.5.1.11  Site Intensity – Non-Residential Activities.  Not applicable 

10.8.5.1.12  Hours of Operation – Non Residential Activities.   Not applicable. 

10.8.5.1.13  Keeping of Animals.  Apart from household pets, no animals will be kept or farmed on either 

site. 

10.8.5.1.14  Noise.   Noise levels on both sites, including future building activities on Lot 2, can be 

maintained below the maximum permissible levels. 

10.8.5.1.15  Helicopter Landing Area.    Not permitted, and both sites are not suitable for this activity. 

 

The comments above indicate that all Permitted Activity Rules for this zone can be complied with. 

 

Chapter 10   Natural and Physical Resources 

 
12.1  Landscape and Natural Features.  Not applicable, the property is not within an Outstanding Landscape 

area, and does not include any outstanding landscape features. 

12.2  Indigenous Flora and Fauna.   A large Totara (referred to later in this report), and a number of 

Pohutukawa planted by previous owners within Lot 1, are not at risk.    Lot 2 is mostly covered by exotic 

(mostly noxious) species, which will obviously be cleared by a new owner. 

12.3  Soils and Minerals.   No excavation is required on Lot 1.    Any excavation on Lot 2, to create a 

building site and associated driveway, will not exceed the maximum permitted quantity (200m3) set out in 

Rule 12.3.6.1.3, and can be shown in an Earthworks Permit Application to comply with maximum cut/fill 

parameters. 

12.4  Natural Hazards.    The property is not at risk of flooding or coastal inundation.     Fire risk to the 

dwelling on Lot 1, and any future dwelling on Lot 2, will be mitigated by the clearance of unwanted 

vegetation, especially the Giant Reed which has invaded previously open areas. 

12.5  Heritage.   The property is some 250m South of the Rawene Heritage Precinct.   The Resource Map 

does not show any historic or notable features within or close to the property. 

12.7  Lakes, Rivers, Wetlands and the Coastline.   Not applicable.    The property is separated from the 

mangrove and wiwi covered Coastal Marine Area, by the legal and formed road Clendon Esplanade. 

12.8   Hazardous Substances.    No storage or use of hazardous substances has occurred on the property. 

12.9  Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency.    Not applicable, apart from the possible addition of solar 

panels associated with a new building within Lot 2. 

 

The comments above indicate that none of the Rules within this Chapter will be compromised by a consent 

to this application. 
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Chapter 13  Subdivision 
 

13.7  Controlled (Subdivision) Activities. 

“Subdivision is a controlled activity where it complies with the following standards and the standards set 

out in rules under 13.7.1, 13.7.2 and 1.7.3”. 

13.7.1  -  Not applicable 

13.7.2  Allotment Sizes, Dimensions and Other Standards.     

Table 13.7.2.1 sets out the minimum lot size of 3000m2 (unsewered) and 800m2 (sewered).    Both Lots 

comply, as the dwelling on Lot 1 is connected to Council’s reticulation, which runs through Lot 2 and is 

available for a new connection. 

13.7.2.2  Allotment Dimensions.    Both lots easily comply with the requirement for a 14m x 14m building 

envelope plus boundary setbacks. 

 

13.7.3  Controlled Subdivision Activities : Other Matters to be Taken into Account. 

“Any application for a controlled (subdivision) activity resource consent must also make provision (where 

relevant) for the matters listed under Rules 13.7.3.1 to 13.7.3.12”. 

13.7.3.1  Property Access.     Refer to Chapter 15 below. 

13.7.3.2  Natural and Other Hazards.   The land is not at risk of erosion, flooding, landslip, or any of the 

other hazards listed in this Clause. 

13.7.3.3  Water Supply.   The dwelling on Lot 1 is already connected to Council’s supply, which is shown 

on Council maps to run along the Clendon Esplanade frontage.    A connection for Lot 2 can be requested – 

preferably when a new owner’s building site has been decided and accepted by Council.      For this reason, 

the requirement for a water supply connection for Lot 2, should be set as a condition within a Consent 

Notice. 

13.7.3.4  Stormwater Disposal.   Stormwater from impermeable surfaces and buildings within Lot 1 

(partially controlled with a soakage pit in the lawn), makes its way through vegetation into the drain beside 

the road formation.- with no adverse effects.        For future development of Lot 2, it is anticipated that this 

matter will be covered by a condition within a Consent Notice. 

13.7.3.5  Sanitary Sewage Disposal.    The dwelling on Lot 1 is connected into the nearby manhole      For 

Lot 2, a new building site will be relatively close to one of the sewer lines, either within the lot, or up 

Marriner Street, depending on a new owner’s choice of building position .       As this new building position 

can not be anticipated, the requirement for a connection for Lot 2 should be covered by a condition within a 

Consent Notice.  

11.7.3.6  Energy Supply.    The dwelling on Lot 1 is connected to the Top Energy electricity reticulation.    

Top Energy has been contacted, requesting their requirements for providing a connection for Lot 2.   Their 

response will be forwarded when available, and this requirement could be covered as a condition within a 

Consent Notice.   

11.7.3.7  Telecommunications.   The dwelling on Lot 1 is connected to the Chorus network.    Chorus NZ 

has been contacted, and has not been cooperative, stating that they can only provide an assurance of a 

landline connection for Lot 2 as a quotation – which has a limited expiry time.    I explained that we could 

not anticipate a new owner’s choice of building position, and asked for a brief response advising that a 

connection could be provided for Lot 2 at a later date when a new owner’s plans are finalised – to no avail !   

With evolving technology, some landowners do not require a landline.   It is suggested that this matter be 

included as a condition within a Consent Notice and/or an Advice Note. 

11.7.3.8  Easements for any Purpose.     No easements are required. 

11.7.3.9  Preservation of Resources.    There are no sites or objects within the property that are listed, or 

shown on the Resource Plan.    However a large Totara (now listed in the Proposed District Plan, and 

mentioned later in this report) is located in the SE corner of Lot 1, and is not at risk of destruction. 

13.7.3.10  Access to Reserves and Waterways.    Not applicable. 

13.7.3.11  Land Use Compatibility.  The residential zoning of this property, and adjacent properties, ensures 

that no compatibility issues will arise. 

13.7.3.12  Proximity to Airports.    Not applicable. 
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Chapter 15   Transportation 
 

15.1 Traffic, Parking and Access. 

15.1.6A Traffic.    The first residential unit on a site is exempt from this rule, however vehicle movements 

to/from each lot should not exceed 20 per day. 

15.1.6B  Parking.    There are two or more on-site car parking spaces adjacent to the existing dwelling 

within Lot 1.    Lot 2 is a large site, and a minimum of two on-site parking spaces will be available.   The 

location of these parking spaces will depend on the chosen building position within the lot. 

15.1.6C  Access.   A complying concrete driveway provides access to the dwelling within Lot 1.    The 

location of an access driveway for Lot 2 will depend on a new owner’s choice of building position within 

this relatively large site, and could possibly involve the construction of a new entrance off the Clendon 

Esplanade formation.    However access is more likely to be formed off the partly formed Marriner Street, 

which has a formed and culverted intersection with Clendon Esplanade.       

It is recommended that the formation of access into Lot 2, and the provision of (at least) two on-site parking 

spaces, be subject to conditions within a Consent Notice, in association with the application for a building 

permit consent.      Explanation – There are at least three positions within Lot 2, where a purchaser may 

decide to build, and my client can not determine this future position.      The construction by my client of a 

formed and metalled access to the boundary, is likely to adversely affect a new owner’s design for access to 

his chosen building site. 

 

The above comments, relating to Chapters 13 and 15, indicate that this proposal can meet the requirements 

for a Controlled (Subdivision) Activity within the Rawene residential environment.        Due to the size and 

relatively steep nature of Lot 2, and the uncertainty of a new owner’s building location in relation to 

Council’s infrastructure, it is recommended that service connections and access requirements be covered by 

conditions within a Consent Notice..      A further copy of the application plan is included, showing possible 

building locations within Lot 2, to demonstrate the uncertainty in determining the appropriate positions for  

these service connection and access into this Lot. 

     

4  DISTRICT PLAN PROVISIONS – Proposed District Plan 
 

An assessment has been made of the matters which include rules that have immediate effect :- 

 

Hazardous Substances. -   Not applicable, as there is no new significant hazardous facility involved. 

 

Heritage Area Overlays.  -   The property is within the Rawene Heritage Area Part B, but there are no 

Scheduled Heritage Resources present..     There is an existing dwelling within Lot 1, and a new building 

within Lot 2 is a Permitted Activity. 

 

Historic Heritage.  -  Not applicable. 

 

Notable Trees.  -  Schedule 1 (#161) lists a Totara tree which is shown on the application plan, in the SE 

corner of Lot 1.     This tree is amongst other (planted) indigenous trees, and is not at risk of destruction or 

damage.      An advice note attached to the resource consent will advise a future owner of its importance. 

 

Sites and Areas of Significance to Maori.  -  Not applicable. 

 

Ecosystems and Indigenous Biodiversity.  -  Not applicable, as not within a Significant Natural Area. 

 

Activities on the Surface of Water.  -  Not applicable. 

 

Earthworks.  -  No earthworks are required on Lot 1.     During any future earthworks within Lot 2, to create 

a building platform and access driveway, the following matters can be covered by advice notes : (a)  the 

accidental discovery of sensitive material, and (b) erosion and sediment control. 
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Signs.  -  Not applicable, as no Scheduled Heritage Resources present. 

 

Orongo Bay Zone.  -  Not applicable. 

 

Subdivision Rules.  -  Not applicable, as there are no Scheduled Heritage Resources present. 

 

This assessment demonstrates that most of these Rules are not applicable to this proposal, and that Advice 

Notes can cover those that are applicable. 

 

5  REGIONAL POLICY STATEMENT FOR NORTHLAND 

 
This document provides the direction for managing the region’s natural and physical resources,      The RPS 

maps do not show any special features within the subject property. 

 

The property, and all of the Rawene Township, is within the Coastal environment.     This subdivision 

proposal is in keeping with Policy 5.1.2, which aims to restrict residential development to existing coastal 

settlements, where infrastructure (such as water supply, sewage reticulation) is already in place. 

 

6  NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

 
National Environmental Standards for Contaminated Soil. 

No activities from the HAIL list are shown on NRC maps for this property. 

 

National Environmental Standards for Freshwater Management. 

There are no watercourses or areas of wetland within the property. 

   

7  ASSESSMENT OF EFFECTS ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

The property has been part of the Rawene Township for some 150 years, and has been zoned for residential 

use since the first District Plan was published.       Although there has only been one dwelling within the 

property at any one time, the land was always intended for more than one site.        The following 

environmental effects, therefore, are no more than would be expected in this location. 

 

Visual effects –  Circumstances during recent years have resulted in much of the Southern half of the 

property being overgrown with invasive exotic (and mostly noxious) species.      A new owner of Lot 2 will 

be able to eradicate this unwanted vegetation, and return the land to a tidy state.       A new dwelling should 

fit into this urban landscape, and have a positive visual effect.            Effects – Minor, and positive. 

 

Traffic Movements -  The addition of one more household in this locality will increase traffic movements 

along Clendon Esplanade slightly, but traffic volumes along this street are relatively low, and the existing 

formation and connections to the main street (Parnell Street) will cope.      The existing entrance into Lot 1, 

and the likely entrance position for Lot 2, both have excellent visibility in both directions.    Effects – minor. 

 

Ecosystems. -  Bird species (Tui, Fantail, Silvereye, etc) frequent the more open surrounds of Lot 1, and will 

benefit from the clearance of dense weed species (e.g. Giant Reed) within Lot 2.      Most birds are attracted 

to human surroundings, so the addition of an extra dwelling on Lot 2 should not have an adverse effect on 

local bird numbers.     Effects – Minor, and generally positive. 

 

Natural Hazards -  Survey measurements over the last 100 years have indicated that the Rawene peninsular 

land, even though quite steep in places, is quite stable.      Some very minor surface creep has been measured 

in parts of the village, but no more than can be expected.      Flooding and tidal inundation is not an issue.        

Effects – no more than minor. 
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Socio-economic effects -  The addition of another household into the Rawene community can only be 

beneficial for local business, schools and community groups.       Effects – Minor, and positive.                                                                        

 

Cumulative Effects – Over 150 years ago, Rawene must have been designed for a larger population than 

lives there currently.      Various effects addressed above, indicate that a consent to this subdivision 

application will have no more than minor effects on the environment, and that most of these effects will be 

positive. 

                                                                                  

8  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A consent to this proposal will result in a better use of the land, and provide a new site (Lot 2) for a family 

to build their home and integrate into the local community.      The building site should have a view out over 

part of the harbour, and eradication of the unwanted vegetation together with future landscaping will create 

an attractive setting.       Lot 1, with its existing dwelling and surrounds, and a view out over the harbour, is 

also a very attractive property. 

 

This application falls into the category of a Controlled (Subdivision) Activity, so can be processed under 

delegated authority, with a consent issued in due course, subject to appropriate conditions. 

 

It is recommended that some of the conditions relating to  Lot 2, being the normal formation of “access to 

the boundary”, and the provision of connections to services (water, sewer, electricity and 

telecommunications), be covered by inclusion within a Consent Notice.       As discussed earlier in this 

report, the eventual location of a building position within Lot 2 can not be anticipated.      Suitable positions 

for these connections, and the access formation, will therefore have to wait until this building site is 

identified by the new owner.  

 

         Nigel Ross                

Licensed Cadastral Surveyor                    20 June 2024 



Register Only
Search Copy Dated 18/06/24 4:11 pm, Page  of 1 2 Transaction ID 3316444

 Client Reference

 

RECORD OF TITLE 
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017 

FREEHOLD 
Limited as to Parcels

Search Copy

 Identifier NA752/130
 Land Registration District North Auckland
 Date Issued 15 July 1938

Prior References
DI 1C254

 Estate Fee Simple
 Area 6900 square metres more or less
 Legal Description Part     Allotment 85-90 Town of Rawene

Registered Owners
John    Stephen Kos as Executor

Interests



 Identifier NA752/130

Register Only
Search Copy Dated 18/06/24 4:11 pm, Page  of 2 2 Transaction ID 3316444

 Client Reference





                              RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 

 

                     SUBDIVISION CONSENT APPLICATION 

 
MY REF                                                  NRS 378 

APPLICANT                                          J S Kos 

 

PROPOSAL                                           Subdivision into 2 Lots 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION                      Pt Allotments 85 – 90 Town of Rawene  

                                                                     (R.T. NA 752/130) 

LOCATION                                           33 – 43 Clendon Esplanade, Rawene 

 

ZONING (Operative District Plan)      Coastal Residential 

                 (Proposed District Plan)       General Residential  

OPERATIVE ACTIVITY STATUS    Controlled (Subdivision) Activity   

 

 

 

                                                  CONTENTS 

Application Form 

 

Application Report 
     1  Introduction and Property Description 

      2  The Proposal 

      3  District Plan Provisions – Operative district Plan 

      4  District Plan Provisions – Proposed District Plan 

      5  Regional Policy Statement for Northland 

      6  National Environmental Standards       

      7  Assessment of Effects on the Environment 

      8  Conclusion and Recommendations   

 

Application Plan   
       

Location Map 

 

Copy of Application Plan Showing Possible Building Positions Within Lot 2 

 

Copy of Certificate of Title 

 

Copies of Communications with Top Energy Ltd & Chorus 

 

                                                                                    Nigel Ross 

                                                                                    Nigel Ross Surveyor Ltd 

                                                                                    E:  nandlross@xtra.co.nz 

                                                                                    Mob.  027 294 2543 

mailto:nandlross@xtra.co.nz











